
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KAREN CAPONE,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

Defendant/Respondent.

Case No. SC11-849

Lower Tribunal No. 3D09-3331

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**RESPONDENT PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.'S
ANSWER BRIEF**

Gary L. Sasso
Florida Bar Number: 622575
Joseph Hagedorn Lang, Jr.
Florida Bar Number: 059404
Leah A. Sevi
Florida Bar Number: 087283
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Corporate Center Three
at International Plaza
4221 W. Boy Scout Boulevard
P.O. Box 3239
Tampa, FL 33601-3239
Telephone: (813) 223-7000
Facsimile: (813) 229-4133

Geoffrey J. Michael
Florida Bar Number: 86152
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Proceedings before the Trial Court	1
A. Commencement of the Suit	1
B. The Motions to Amend the Complaint and Substitute Parties.....	1
C. The Final Dismissal Order and Petitioner’s First Round of Post- Judgment Motions	3
D. PM USA’s Motion to Vacate	6
E. Petitioner’s Second Round of Post-Judgment Motions	8
II. Proceedings Before the Third District Court of Appeal.....	10
A. The Notice of Appeal	10
B. The Arguments Below	10
1. Petitioner’s Opening Brief	10
2. PM USA’s Answer Brief	11
3. Petitioner’s Reply Brief	12
4. PM USA’s Motion to Treat Petitioner’s Motion to Reconsider and/or Vacate as It Originally Appeared in the Trial Court.....	12
5. Oral Argument	13
C. The Third District’s Decision.....	13
D. Petitioner’s Motion for Rehearing or Certification.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. A Personal Injury Action Abates Where the Plaintiff Dies from His Alleged Injuries, and Any Wrongful Death Action Must Be Brought by Way of a Separate Complaint.....	18
A. The Text and Structure of the Florida Wrongful Death Act Support the Decision Below.....	18
B. <i>Niemi</i> Addresses a Different Factual Scenario.....	24

II.	This Court Need Not Address the Timeliness of Petitioner’s Motion to Amend.	29
A.	This Court Need Not Address Whether the Wrongful Death Action in Petitioner’s Proposed Amended Complaint Would Have Related Back to the Original Complaint.....	29
B.	A Wrongful Death Cause of Action is a New, Distinct Cause of Action that, if Brought by Amendment, Obtains No Tolling Effect From the Previously Pending Personal Injury Action.....	30
III.	The Court Should Discharge Jurisdiction or Approve of the Decision Below on the Basis of the Third District’s Alternative Holding.....	40
1.	Petitioner’s Untimely Motion for Reconsideration Did Not Delay Rendition of the Final Dismissal Order.	41
2.	Petitioner’s Second Round of Post-Judgment Motions Did Not Continue to Toll the Rendition of the Final Dismissal Order Because the Motions Were Not “Authorized.”	45
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Redd</i> , 703 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	16, 25
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 609 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1992)	18
<i>Ake v. Birnbaum</i> , 25 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 1945)	17, 30, 32, 33
<i>Akien v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 1319 (Fla. 2012) (per curiam)	47
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994)	21
<i>Arleo v. Garcia</i> , 695 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) (per curiam).....	46
<i>Armiger v. Associated Outdoor Clubs, Inc.</i> , 48 So. 3d 864 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	35
<i>Asociacion De Empleados Del Area Canalera v. Panama Canal Comm’n</i> , No. 01-1154-CIV, 2005 WL 6109012 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2005).....	19
<i>Bilbrey v. Weed</i> , 215 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1968)	34
<i>Bland v. Mitchell</i> , 245 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 1970)	47
<i>Brailsford v. Campbell</i> , 89 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1956)	34
<i>Bramblett v. State</i> (per curiam), 15 So. 3d 839 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	41
<i>C.H. v. Whitney</i> , 987 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	35

<i>Caffaro v. Trayna</i> , 319 N.E.2d 174 (N.Y. 1974).....	39
<i>Caldwell v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.–South, Inc.</i> , 943 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1997)	39
<i>Capone v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 56 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiles v. State Emps. Attorneys Guild</i> , 734 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1999)	42
<i>Coulson v. Shirks Motor Exp. Corp.</i> , 107 A.2d 922 (Del. Super. Ct. 1954).....	39
<i>Cox v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 360 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cross v. Lynch</i> , No. CV940533407, 1997 WL 192686 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1997).....	20
<i>Cruz v. Broward Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 800 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 2001)	22
<i>Daniels v. Weiss</i> , 385 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	37
<i>Dann v. Dann</i> , 24 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	41
<i>De Ardila v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 826 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	46
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epps v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 40 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1949)	34
<i>Farrington v. Stoddard</i> , 115 F.2d 96 (1st Cir. 1940).....	40

<i>Fla. Convalescent Ctrs. v. Somberg</i> , 840 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 2003)	22, 23
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. v. McRoberts</i> , 149 So. 631 (Fla. 1933)	33
<i>Frances v. Plaza Pac. Equities, Inc.</i> , 847 P.2d 722 (Nev. 1993)	40
<i>Frey v. Pa. Elec. Co.</i> , 607 A.2d 796 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	39
<i>GTC, Inc. v. Edgar</i> , 967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007)	18
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 670 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	5
<i>Heastie v. Roberts</i> , 877 N.E.2d 1064 (Ill. 2007).....	27
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	18, 19
<i>Jacksonville St. Ry. Co. v. Chappell</i> , 1 So. 10 (Fla. 1886)	22
<i>Jansen v. Westrich</i> , 95 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2003)	20
<i>Johnson v. Taylor Rental Ctr., Inc.</i> , 458 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	37
<i>Jump v. Facelle</i> , 739 N.Y.S.2d 730 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002).....	40
<i>Kiehl v. Brown</i> , 546 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	31
<i>Klepper v. Breslin</i> , 83 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1955)	34

<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004)	22
<i>Lee v. Simon</i> , 885 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	37
<i>Livingston v. Malever</i> , 137 So. 113 (Fla. 1931)	17, 31
<i>Louis v. S. Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 353 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	37
<i>Magee v. Rose</i> , 405 A.2d 143 (Del. Super. Ct. 1979).....	40
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)	37
<i>Martin v. United Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 314 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1975)	25
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	16, 29
<i>McNair v. Daffin</i> , 997 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) (per curiam)	45
<i>Miami-Dade Cnty. v. Peart</i> , 843 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) (per curiam).....	41
<i>Moragne v. State Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 211 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1968)	34
<i>Murphy v. Martin Oil Co.</i> , 308 N.E.2d 583 (Ill. 1974).....	40
<i>Musculoskeletal Inst. Chartered v. Parham</i> , 745 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 1999)	20
<i>Nehme v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 863 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2003)	44

<i>Niemi v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 862 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Page v. McMullan</i> , 849 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	31
<i>Parker v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 82 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1955)	34
<i>Patel v. Sch. Bd. of Volusia Cnty.</i> , 813 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	37
<i>Peltz v. Dist. Court of Appeal, Third Dist.</i> , 605 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1992)	40
<i>Penalba v. Penalba</i> , 616 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) (per curiam)	5
<i>Pennywell v. Dep’t of Revenue ex rel. Woodard</i> , 62 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	46
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Sofka</i> , 702 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 1997) (per curiam)	48
<i>Pollock v. Pollack</i> , 116 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1959)	20
<i>Pope v. Goodgame</i> , 478 S.E.2d 636 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996).....	39
<i>Quiroz v. Seventh Ave. Ctr.</i> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 3d 222 (Cal. Ct. App. 6th Dist. 2006).....	39
<i>R.A. Jones & Sons, Inc. v. Holman</i> , 470 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	30
<i>Ruble v. Rinker Materials Corp.</i> , No. SC11-1173 (Fla.).....	48
<i>Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty. v. Surette</i> , 394 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Se. Floating Docks, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , --- So. 3d ----, No. SC11-285, 2012 WL 301029 (Fla. Feb. 2, 2012)	21
<i>Shaw v. Jason Soda Sys.</i> , No. CV 970402436S, 1998 WL 695264 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 1998)	27
<i>Shearn v. Orlando Funeral Home, Inc.</i> , 88 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 1956)	34
<i>Shiver v. Sessions</i> , 80 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 1955)	34
<i>Smith v. Cutter Biological</i> , 770 So. 2d 392, 412-13 (La. Ct. App. 4 Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>State ex rel. H.E. Wolfe Constr. Co. v. Parks</i> , 175 So. 786 (Fla. 1939)	22
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	20
<i>Stokes v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 213 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1968)	34
<i>Taylor v. Orlando Clinic</i> , 555 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	16, 17, 34
<i>Thompson v. Wing</i> , 637 N.E.2d 917 (Ohio 1994)	40
<i>Toombs v. Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , 833 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 2002)	17, 31, 33, 34
<i>Totura & Co. v. Williams</i> , 754 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 2000)	37, 38
<i>Tropical Jewelers Inc. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 19 So. 3d 424 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	42
<i>Trumbull Ins. Co. v. Wolentarski</i> , 2 So. 3d 1050 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	32

<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Ramjit</i> , No. 17027/08, 2011 WL 6153703 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 12, 2011)	19, 20
<i>Variety Children’s Hosp. v. Perkins</i> , 445 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1983)	40
<i>W. Volusia Hosp. Auth. v. Jones</i> , 668 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	32, 37
<i>Wachtel v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. B221419, 2011 WL 5222863 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d Dist. Nov. 3, 2011).....	39
<i>Wilburn v. Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> , 599 N.E.2d 301 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....	40
STATUTES	
§ 46.021, Fla. Stat.	2, 24, 28
§ 90.202, Fla. Stat.	26
§ 95.11(4)(d), Fla. Stat.....	26, 30
§ 768.20, Fla. Stat.	16, 19, 25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary 16 (4th ed. rev. 1968)	16, 19
71 C.J.S. <i>Pleading</i> § 73 (2012).....	27
17 Fla. Jur. 2d, <i>Death</i> § 1 (2d ed. 2012)	22
Fla. R. App. P. 9.020(h)	41, 46
Fla. R. App. P. 9.110(b)	40, 45, 46
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(c)	31, 35
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.260(a)(1).....	3, 23, 24, 25
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530.....	12

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(b)5, 14, 41, 42, 45
Fla. R. J. Admin. 2.515(a).....43
